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Narrative

Burpoge: To authorize and award a Purchase Order fr - an ADACS4 system upgrade for the Nassau County Police
Department.

Disenssion: This request is for a sole source purchase for an ADACS4 system upgrade, which includes: (1) upgrade to
existing software that the County currently owns; and (2] new hardware to replace outdated and Failinghardware that will
not be compatible with the softwareupgrade. In addition to the need to replace hardware that has passed its shelf life, the
ADACS4 system upgrade is necessary to bring the existing software up to date with current technology and keep the
ADACS4 system functioning. Systems Engineering Technology Corp./SyTech.'s ADACS4 collectionsystem is a proprietary
hardware/software system that the Police Department has been using since 2004. System Engineering Technologies
Corp./Sytech is the sole provider of the ADACS4 hardware/software system and does not have resellers. Therefore, System
Engineering Technologies Corp./Sytech is the only vendor that can provide the County with the software upgrade and
compatible hardware for the County's ADACS4 system.,

This purchase is necessary to allow the Police Department to continue to provide state, local and federal agencies with
technical support for court arder title I1f wire taps, The Police Department has determined that an upgrade to the existing
software and the replacement of outdated hardware is in the County’s best interests as opposed to replacingthe entire
system. A new system replacement would be cost prohibitive.

: The maxlmum amount authorized under this purchase order shall be One Hundred and Ninety-Two
Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($192,750.00) from general funds.

Recommendation: Department of Shared Services, Office of Purchasing recommends an award be given to Systems
Engineering Technology Corp./SyTech as the sole source for this purchase,
-P,_-é o

INSURANCE APPROVAL: 06/19/2020




RULES RESOLUTION 2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COMMISSIONER. OF SHARED SERVICES TO
AWARD AND EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NASSAU
ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT AND

SYSTEMS ENGINEERING TECHINOLOGIES CORP /SYTECH.

WHEREAS, the Conmoissloner of Sharad Services is representing to the Rules Committes that

the firm, Systemy Enginesring Technologies Comn/SyTech is a sole souree provider and mests all

specifioations for the product described in the sald contract as determined by the Commissioner of Shared

Services,

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committes of the Nassau County Legislature authorizes the

Comumissioner of Shared Services, to award and exeoute the said Purchase Order with Systems

Engincering Teohnologles Corp /SyTech,




COUNTY OF NASSAU

INTER. - DEPARTMENTAL MEMO

TO: CLERK OF THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE A-08-2020
FROM:  MBLISSA GALLUCCI - COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES
DATE:  MAY 28, 2020

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION —THE NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT

THIS RESOLUTION 18 RECOMMENDED BY THE COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES TO
AUTHORIZE AN AWARDD AND TO EXECUTE A PURCHASE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE
HUNDRED NINETY-TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($192,750.00) ON
BEHALF OF THE NASSAU COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT TO SYSTEMS ENGINEERING
TECHNOLOGIES CORP/SYTECH, TO PROVIDE AN ADACS4 SYSTEM UPGRADE.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED RESOLUTION AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED
HERETO IS FORWARDED FOR YOUR REVIEW, APPROVAL, AND SUBSEQUENT
TRANSMITTAL TO THE RULES COMMITTEE FOR INCLUSION IN ITS AGENDA,

. L]
MELISSA“GALLUCCI

COMMISSIONER OF SHARED SERVICES

MS: br
ENCL: (1) 8TAFF SUMMARY
(2) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
{3) RESCLUTION
{4) CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
{5) POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION FORM




COUNTY OF NASSAU
POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISGLOSURE FORM

1. Has the vendor or any cotporate officers of the vendor provided campalgn contribulions pursuant to the New York
State Election Law In (a) the perlad beglnning Aprll 1, 2016 and ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), baginning
April 1, 2018, the perlod beginning two years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of this
diaclosure, to the campaigh committeas of any of the following Nassau Gounty elected officlals or to the campaigh
committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County slectad ofitces: the County Exscutive, the County
Clark, the Comptraller, the District Allorney, or-any County Legislator?

YES | INO | % | Ifyes, lo what campaign comnittee?

2. VERIFIGATION: This sactiat must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractar or Vendor authorized as a
signatory of the firm for the purposs of executing Contraots.

The undersigned afflirms and so swears that helshe has read and understood the foregaing statementa and they are, to
hisfher knowledge, true and accurale.

The undersighed further cartifles and affirmes that the contribulion(s) 1o the campaign commitiees identified above were
made freely and without dursss, threat or eny promise of & govermnmental benefit or In exchainge for any henefi ot
ferguneration.

Electronically signed and certifled at the date and fime indicated by:
Lufa G, Armendariz [GARMEN@SYTECHCORP,COM|

Datad:  06/02/2020 09:50:12 AM Vendor. Systems Engineering Technologles Corporation

{DBA: SyTech Corporation)

Title: Chairrnan
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COUNTY OF NASSAU
LOBBYIST REGISTRATION AND DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name, address and telephone riumber of lobhyist(s)lobbying organlzation. The term "lobbyist" means any and every
person or organization retained, emploved or designated by any client to influshice - or promote a matter before -
Nassau County, s agencies, boards, commiasions, depariment heads, legislators or commitfses, Including but not
fimited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committes and Planning GCommission. Such matters includs, but are not
limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real propeity subject to County regulation,
procurements. The ferm "lobbyist" does not Include any offlcer, divector, trustes, employee, counsel or agent of the
County of Nassau, or State of New York, whan discharging his or her offfelal duties.

{ Nons

2. List whether and where the person/organization Is registerad as a lobbylst (e.g., Nassau County, New York State):

| None

3, Name, address anhd telephone number ¢f clienf(s) by whom, or on whose behalf, the lobbyist is retained, employed
or designated;

{ None

4. Dascribe lobbying activity conducted, of o he conducted, In Nassau County, and idantily llent{s) for sach activity
lizted, See the last page for a complete description of lobbying acfivities.

| Nene

5. Tha name of persons, organizations ar governmoental entitles before whom the lobbyist expects to lobby:

| None

8. Ifsuch lobbylst is reained or employed pursuant {o & written agreement of retainsr or employment, you must attach
a copy of such dotument; and if agrasment of retalner or employment is oral, attach a wiitien statement of the
stibsiance thereof. If the wiitten agresment of retalner or employment does not contaln a signed authorization from the
¢lient by whom you have been autherized to lobby. separately attach such a wrltten authorlzation from the cllent.
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7. Has the lobbyistflobbying organizaticn or any of its corporate officers’ provided campalgn contributions pursuant to
the New York State Election Law In {(a) the period baginning Aptll 1, 2016 and ehding on the date of this disclosure, or
{b), beginning April 1, 2018, the peried beginning two years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of
this disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officlals or to the eampalgn
commitiess of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the Ceunty Executive, the County
Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County Lagistator?

YES | INO [ X | If yes, to what campaign committee? If none, you must so state:

| understand that coples of thls ferm will be sent to the Nassau County Department of Information Technolugy {"IT") 1o
ka posted on the Gounty's wabslte,

| also understand that upon tarmination of retainer, employment or designation | must give written notice to the County
Attorney within thirty (30) days of termination,

YERIFICATION: The undersigned affirms and so sweers that he/she has read and understood the foregeing
slaternents and thay are, to higfher knowledge, true and accurate,

The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the contribution{s) to the campaign commitiees listad above were
made frealy and without duress, thraat or any promise of a governmental benefit or in exchange for any benefit or
remuneration,

Electronically signed and cettified at the date and time Indisated by:
Luis G. Armendariz [GARMEN@SYTECHCORP.CCM]

Dated:  06/02/2020 09:50:50 AM Vandor Systems Engineering Technologies
Corporatioh {DBA: SyTech
Corporalien)

Title: Chalrman

Page 2 of 3 Rev. 3-2016




Tho tarm Jobhylng shall mean any attempt to Influence: any determination made by the Nassau County Legislature,
ar any member theraof, with respect to the Introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local legislation or
regolution; any determinatlon by the County Exacutive to suppoit, appose, approve or disapprove any iocal legiskation
or rasolution, whether or net such legislation has heen Introduced n the County Logislature; any determination by an
slectad County offlelat or an offlcer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of goods, services or
construetion, including the preparation of contract spacifications, including by not limited to the preparsation of requests
for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respact to the sollcitation, award or
administration of a grant, loan, or agreement nvelving the disburserent of public monles; any determination made by
the County Executive, County Leglslatura, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards, commissions denartrnent
heads or commitiees, including but not Imited to the Open Space and Parks Advigory Committee, the Planning
Commiasion with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real properly subject to County regulation,
or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to requests for proposals,
bidding, procurement or contracting for sarvices for the County; any datermination made by an eladted county official or
an officer or employee of the county with respect to the tarms of the acquisition or disposition by the county of any
Interest in real property, with respect to a llcense or perrft for the use of real property of or by the county, or with
respeact to 8 franchise, conceselon or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendmant or rejection by an agency
of any rute having the force and effact of law; the dedision to hold, timing or outcome of any rate maldng proceeding
befors an agency; the agenda or any defermination of a beard or commission; any detarmination ragarding the
calendarlng or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuancs, repeal, modification or substance of a County
Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county officlal or an officer or empleyes of the county to
support or oppose any state or faderal leglskation, rule or reguiation, including any determination made to support or
opposs that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rile or regulation, whether or not such leglslation has
heen formally Introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has bean formally proposad.

The term "lobbying" or "lobbying activities™ does not include: Persons engaged in drafling Jegistation, rules,
ragulations or rales; persong adviaing clienfs and rendeting opinions on proposed legislation, rules, regulations or rates,
where such professional services are ot ctherwise connected with leglsiative or executive action on such legislation or
administrative actlon on such rules, regulations of rates; newspapers and other periodicals and radio end television
stations and owners and employees thereof, provided that their activitias in connection with proposed legisiation, rutes,
regulations or rates are limlted to the publication or broadcast of news ltems, editorlals or other comment, or paid
advertisements; persons who participate &s withesses. attorneys or other rapraseniatives In public rule~making or rate-
malking proceedings of a County agency, with respect to all participation by such persons which is part of the public
srocord thereof and all preparation by such persons for such participation; persons who aftempt to influsnce a County
agency in an adjudicatory proceading, as defined by § 102 of the New York State Administrative Procadure Act,
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PRINGIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnalres must be anewered by all officars and any individuals who hold a ten percent
(10%;) or greater ownarship Interest in the proposer, Answeis typawriiten or printed in ink. If yout nsed more space %o
answaer arty question, make as many photocoplas of the eppropriate page(s) as nacessary and attach them to the
questionnalre.

NNAIRE ULLY AND GO PLETE
QQE&TIONN&!RE NIAY MEAN THAT YQ LJE_ELD_QR,ERQP_QQAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON. BE&EQNﬁNE

nﬂ

1. Frinclpal Name:  LUIS G. ARMENDARIZ

[Date of birth: 061911943
Home address: 457 TELEGRAPH ROAD

City: STAFFORD State/ProvincefTarritory; VA Zip/Postal Coder 22554 _
Country: g

Business Address: 64121 LINCOLNIA ROAD SUITE 200

Clty: ALEXANDRIA Btate/Province/Ternitory: VA ZipfPostal Code: 22312
Counfry LIS

Telephona: 7038417887

Other present addrass(es) '
City: StatefProvince/Territory: Zip/Postal Code:
Country:

Telephona:

List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached

2. Positions held in submitiing husiness and starting date of each (check all applicable)

Frasident . Treasuret
Ghalrman of Board (8/25/2020 Shareholder
Chlef Exec. Offcer Secratary
Ghief Financial Offiser Partner
Vice President
(Other)
3. o you have an equity Interesi Inthe business submifting the guestionnaire?

YES [ X JHNO | If Yes, provide datalls,

I awn 25% of the business.

4, Are there any outstanding loans, guarantess or any othar form of securlty or lease or any other type of
contribution made in whole or In part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire?

YES | MG [ X | IfYes, provide dotails.
| .

8. Within the past 3 yoars, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notfor-profit erganization
other than the one submitiing the questionnaire?

YES | X ]NO | If Yas, provide defails.

[ Bee PQ Attachunent 1
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1 File(g) Uploaded: P ATTACHMENT 1.doox

8. Has any governmental entify awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 In the past

3 years while you were a ptineipal owner or officer?

YES NO [ X 1 IfYas, provide detalls.

NOTE: An affirmative answer Is required hekow whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, aras a
result of any actlon taken by a government agency, Provide a defalled respanse to all guestions chacked "YES™. f you
nead more space, photocopy the appropriate page and aftach it to the questionnaire.

7. In the past (5) years, have you and/or any affllated businessas or not-for-profit orgenizeations listed in Section
in which you have been a princlpal owner or officer:
a. Been dabarrad by any government agency from sntering info contracts with that agency?
YES [ | NO [ X ] Ifyes, provide an explanation of the clrcumstances and corrective action
taken,
i
h. Baen declared In defauit and/or tarminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts

cancelled for causea? _
yEs [ I NO If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
taken.

. Been deniad the award of & contract and/or the opportunity to bid ona contract, Including, but not
limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards?
YES | |NO [ X | #ves, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
taken.

d. Been suspended by any government agercy from enteting into any contract with it; andfor is any action

panding that could formally debar or otharwise affect such business's ability fo bid or propose on
contract?

YES | I NO [ X | ifyes, provide an explanation of the clreumstances and corrective action
faken.

r

8. Have any of the businesses or organtzations listed in response to Question § filed a bankruptey petition and/or
been the subject of involuntary bankruptey proseedings during the past 7 years, andfor for any pottion of the
last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7
years ago and/or s any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptay proceedings, whenevar
initlatad?
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YES [ |NO [ X _]If'Yes' provide details for esch such instance. (Provide a detailed response to
all questions check *Yes", if you need more space, photacopy the appropriate page and attached it to the
guestionnaira.)

g,

. 1s there any felony charge pending against yau?

YES | | NG X __| If yas, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
taken.

b. ls thare any misdemeanor sharge pending against you?

YES | NQ _>g_] If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
| taken.

¢, Is there any administrative chargse pending agalnst you?

YES [ | NO If yes, provids an explanation of the clrumstances and corrective acilen
takean, _

d, In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, affer trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any ofhert arime,
an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of
business? Y
YES | | HO If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
faken,

I

é. Inthe past b years, have vou been convicted, after trlal or by plea, of & misdemeanor?

YES ENO  [_X | if yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and sorrective action
takan.

1. In the past & years, have you basn found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges?
YES || NO [ X_|Ifyes, provide an explanation of the dircumstances and correclive action
falken.

13,  in additlon to the information provided In response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you
been the subject of & crimina! investigation andfor a oivll anti-tiust investigation by any federal, state or local
prosecuting or Invesligative agency and/or the gubjest of an investigation where such Investigation was rolated
ity activitles performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting businass entlty andfor an affilialed business listed
in response to Guestjon 57
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YES | I NO [ X ] if yes, provide an sxplanation of the drecumstances and corrective action taken.

|

11.  Inaddition to the information provided, In the past & years has any business of organization listed In response
s Question 8, baen the subject of & oriminal investlgation and/or a civil anti-truat investigation and/or any other
type of investigation by any governiment agency, including but not limied fo federal, state, and local regulatory
agencies while you were g privicipal owner or officer?

YES | MO I_T( If ves, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

12.  Inthe past & years, have you or this business, or any other affilisted business llsted in response to Question 5
hal any sanctlon imposed as a result of judisial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional

license held? .
YES NOQ [ X | fyes, provide an explanation of the clrcumstances and corrective action taken.

13.  For the past § tax years, have you falled to file any required tax refurns or falled to pay any applicable federal,
state or logal taxes or othar assessed charges, including buk not limlted to water and sewer charges?
YES | NO X | i ves, provide an explanaiion of tha circumstances and corrective action taken,
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I, | LUIS G. ARMENDARIZ |, hereby acknowledge that a materlally false statement
willfully or fraudulently made In conneciion with this form may result in rendering the submiiting business enfity andfor
any affilated entitles non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject me to criminal charges.

I, 1 LUIS G. ARMENDARIZ | , hereby certify that } have read and understand all the
lterms contained in this form; that [ supplied full and complate answers to each litsm therein fo the bast of my
knowledge, information and bellef; that | will notify the Sounty In wiiting of any change In clreurnstances ocourring
after the subtrilasion of this form; and that ell information supplied by me Is true to the best of my knowledge,
Information and belief, | understand that the County wiil rely on the Information supplled in this form as additional
Inducement to enter info & contract with the submitting business entfty.

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON
MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

Systerms Engineering Technologles Corporation (DBA:
8yTech Corporation)

Name of submitting business

Electronically slgned and ceriiflad at the date and time indicated by:
Luis G, Armendariz [GARMEN@SYTECHCORP.COM]

Chalrman

Title

06/01/2020 03:46:17 PM

Date
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PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE ATTACHMENT 1

Question 5:

Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any
business or notfor-profit organization other than the one submitting the
questionnaire?

YES X NO_; If Yes, provide detalls:

Business Name: 61271 Lincolnia Road LLC.

Owners: Jose A Diaz & Luis 3. Armendariz

Business Address: 6121 Lincolnla Road
Alexandria, VA 22312

Purpose of Business: Commercial Property Managetment




PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORR

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all offlcers and any individuals who hold a ten percent
{10%) or greater ownership interest In the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. i you need imaore space to
answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necesseary and attach them to the
guestionnaire,

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY, FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE
QLJ.E&I__MA_BION E.MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTEL AS NON-RESPONSIVE.

AND JTWILE NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1. Principal Name:  AARON L. ARMENDARIZ
Date of birth: 04711 2M980
Home address: 448 CLAYTON LANE

City: ALEXANDRIA State/Province/Terrltory: VA ZipfPostal Code: 22304
Country: Us

Business Address; 6121 LINCOLNIA ROAD SUITE 200

City: ALEXANDRIA State/Provincef/Territory: VA ZIpfPostal Code: 22312
Country Us

Tolephone: 7039417887

Other present address(es) _ '

Chy: Stata/Province/Territory; ZipfPostal Code:
Country:
Telephone;

1

List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached

2. Fositions held in submitting business and starting date of each {check all appiicable)
Fresident Treasurer
Chatrman of Board Shareholder
Chief Exec. Officer Secretary
Chief Financlal Officer Partner
Vies President Q70442017
{Other)
3. Do you have an equity intarest in tha business supmitiing the questionnaire?
vES [ X INO | |l Yes, provide details.

| Lown 25% of the husiness.

4. Arethere any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of
gontribution made in whale or in part between you and the business subinitting the questionnaire?
YES | INO | X ]IiYes, provide detalls.
l |

Within the past 3 years, have you bean a pringipal ownor or offlcar of any business or notfor-prafit organization
other than the one submitting the guestionnzire?

YES [ N0 | X ]I Yes, provide details.

EJ!
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8. Has any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization llsted in Sectien b In the past
3 years while you were a principal owner or officer?

YES | [NO [ X ] ifYes, provide detalls.
| .

NOTE: An affirmative answer is requirad below whether the sanclion arose automatically, by operation of law, or as a
result of any action taken by a governmant agency. Provide a detailed rasponse to all questions checked "YES". If you
need more space, phatocopy the appropriate page and attach !t to the guestionnaire.

7. In the past (5) vears, have you and/er any affiliated businesses or not-forprofit organizations listed in Section &
in which you have been a principal owner or officer:
a. Been debarred by any government agency from entering Into contracts with that agency?
YES ] NQO X | ifyes, provide an explanation of the clrcumstances and corrective astion
taken.

b. Besn dedared i default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, ant/or had any contracts
cancelled for cause?
YES [ |NO If yes, provide an explanation of the crcumstances and corrective action
taken,

C. Bean denled the award of a coniract and/or the opporturtity to bid on a contract, including, but not
limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards?
YES __|NOQ K | IFyes, provide an explanation of the circumstancas and cotractive action

taken.
I
d. Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; andfor Is any action
pending that could fermally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propese on
contract?
YES [ | NO If yas, provide an explanation of the clreumstances and corractive action
taken.

8. Have any of the businesses or organizations ligted in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptey patition and/or
been the subject of invaluntary bankruptey proceedings durng the past 7 years, and/or for any pottion of the
last 7 year period, been In a state of bankruptey as a result of bankruptey procesdings initlated more than 7
years ago andfor is any such business now the subject of any pending bankrupicy proceedings, whonever
infttatad?
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YES [ 1IN0 [ X7} 1 'Yes', provide detalls for each such instance, (Provide a detalled response to
all questions check "Yes”, If you heed more space, phutocopy the appropriate page and attached It to the
guestionnalre.)

9.

a, Is there any felony charge pending against you?

YES NO if yes, provide an explanation of the clrcumstances and corractive action
taken.

h, Is there any misdemeanor charge pending agalnst you?

YES 1 NG | X_| Hyes, provide an explanation of the cireumstances and corrective action
taken, .
I

&, Is thers any adminisirative charge pending against you?

: YES [ | NO If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and cofrective action
taken.
[

d. In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial ar by plea, of any felony, or of any other orime,
an elemant of which relates to truthiulness or the underlying facts of which related 1o the conduct of
business? Y
YES I NO If yes, provide an explanation of the cireumstances and corractive action
taken.

[

£ In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemsancr?

YES | NO X | Ifyas, provide an axplanation of the clrcumstances and corrective action
| taken,

f.. inthe past 5 yoars, have you been found In violation of dny administrative or statutory charges?
YES | NO  [_X_j if yos, provide an explanetion of the clreumstances and corractiva action
taken,

10. W addition to the information previded In regponse to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you
been the subject of & criminal investigalion andfor a civil anti-rust investigation by any federal, state or local
proseculing or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such Investigation was rolated
ta activities performed at, for, or o bahalf of the submitiing business entity and/or an affillated business listed
in response to Question 57
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YES | NO 7K I yss, provida an explanaion of the clroumstances and corrective action taken,

11.  In addition to the Information provided, In the past 5 years has any business or organization listad In response
to Question 5, heen the subject of a criminal Investigation and/or & clvil anti-trust investigation and/or any other
type of Investigation by any government agency, Including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory

agencles while you were & principal owner or officet?
YES NO [ X 1ifves, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

C |

12.  Inthe past’5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed In respones to Question &
had any sanction imposed as a result of Judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional

llcensa held?
YES | INO [ X | If yes, provigs an explanation of the eireumstances and corrective action faken.

13,  Forthe past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns ot falled to pay any applicable fedatal,
state or loval faxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges?
YES 1 NO [ X ] lyes, provide an explanation af the circumstances and corrective action taken.
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[, { Aaron L. Armendallz | , hereby acknowlsdge that 2 materlally false statement
willfully or fraudulently made In connection with this form may result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or
any affiilated enflties non-responsible, and, In addition, may sublect me lo criminal charges.

I, [ Aaron L. Armendarz 1, hereby ceritfy that | have read and understand all the
itarns contained in this form; that | supplled full and complete answers to sach item therein to the best of my
knowledge, information and bellef; that | will notify the County in writing of any change In clrclimstances occurring
after the submission of this form; and that all information supplled by me Is true to the best of my knowledge,
Information and baellef, [ understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this form as additional
inducement 1o enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE
WITH RESFECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON
MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES,

Systems Engineering Technologies Corporation (DBA:
SyTech Corporation) .

Natnia of submitiing business

Electronloally signad and cerdified at the date and time indicated by:
Aaron L. Armendarlz [AARMENDARIZ@SYTECHCORP.COM]

Vica Prasldent

Title
06/01/2020 03:37:33 PM

Date
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PRINCIFAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All gquestions on these questionnaires must be answerad by all officers and any individuals who hold 4 ten percent
{10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed In Ink. If you need more space tc
answar any guestion, make s many photocoples of the appropriaie page(s) as necessary and attach them to the
guestionnalre,

QOMPL E T EE 1] ONNAE E CA HL,L! aND QOMPLETELY F&._IL,LJEE, [Q §UBMIT & QQMPL,E [E

1. Frincipal Nama:  Jose A. Diaz

Date of birth: 1112311656

Home address: 5797 Wesichester St.

City: Alexandria Stalta/Province/Terrtory; VA Zip/Postal Code: 22310
Country: Us

Businass Address: 6121 Lincolnla Rd., Sulte 200
City: Alexandria State/FProvincefTerrltory; VA ZinfPostal Code: 22312
Country ]

Telephone: 70350094946

Other present address(es):
Gity: Alexandria State/Frovince!Territory:
Country: usg

Zip/Postal Code: 22812

[T ——

Talaphone: 7039417887

List of ofhar addresses and telaphone numbars aftached

2. Posltlona hald in submitting busineszs and stariing date of sach (check all applicabla)
Presldent 03/0641991 Treasurer
Chairman of Board Sharcholder
Ghiaf Exac. Officer 04/03/1991 Becrotary
Chief Financial Officer Partner
Vice President
{Oiher)
3. Do yay have an equity infevest in the business submitiing the questionnaire?

YES [ X INO | 1 1fYes, provide detsils.

[ Owner 50%

4, Ara thera any outslanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security ¢r lease or any other typa of
contribution made in whole or In part between you and the business submitting the guestionnaira?

YES [ NO [X ] If Yes, provide detalls.

b. Within the pagt 3 years, have you heen g principal owner or offfeer of any business or notfor-profit organization
other than the one submitting the questionhalre?

YES X | NO | | If Yes, provide details,

[ Ses PQ attachment 4
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1 File(s) Uploaded: PQ ATTACHMENT 1.docx

8. Has any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or arganlzation listed In Section 5 In the past
3 years while you were & principal owner or officer?

YES | INO [ X ] If Yes, provide details,
| :

NOTE: An afffrmative answar is required Lelow whethar the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as 2
result of any actlon taken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to alf questions checked "YES”, If you
need more space, phatocopy the appropriate page and attach It to the questionnaira,

7. In the past {5} years, have you and/or any afflliated businesses or not-for-profit crganizations lsted in Saction 6
in which you have been a principal owner or officer;
8. Been debarred by any government agancy from entering info contracts with that agency?
YES NG 1 X | Hyes, provide an explanation of the clrcumstances and corrective action
takan,

b Been declared In default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts
cancalled for cause?
YES | NO | X | Ifyes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and cotective action
taken.

C. Been denled the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on 8 contract, including, hut not
limited to, failure to meet pre~quallfication standards?
YES [ JNO [ X'] Ifyss, provide an explanation of the clrcumstances and corractive action
taken.

d, Been suspsnded by any governiment agency from entering into any contract with it; andfor is any actlon
pending that could formally debar or atherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on
contract?

YES [ —j NO [ X | Ifyes, provide an explanation of the ofroumstances and corrective action
taken. :

8, Have any ofthe businesses or organizations listed in response fo Question 5 filed a bankruploy petition and/or
been the subject of involuntary bankruptey procesdings during the past 7 vears, andfor for any portion of tha
last 7 yéar petiad, been in a state of bankrupley as a result of bankruptey proceedings initiated mora than 7
yaars ago and/ar is any such business now the subject of any pending bankiuptey proceedings, whenever
initiated?
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YES | NO X | If 'Yeg', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detalled respense to
all questions check "Yes", I you need more spacs, photocopy the appropriate page and attached it to the

questionnaire.)
a.

a. Is there any felony charge pending ageinst you?

YES NO X | Hyes, provide an explanation of the lreumstances and corrective action
faken.

b. Is there any misdemeengr charge panding against you?

YES NO If ves, provide an explanation of the circUmstances and coirective action
taken,
[

C. Is there any adminisirative charge pending against you?

YES | NO | X | If yes, provide an explanation of the circurstances and corractive action
taken.
!

d. In the past 10 years, have you baen convicted, after trial or by plea, of any falony, or of any other crime,
an element of which relates to truthfiness or the underlying facts of which related to the condust of
business? Y
YES I NO [ X | if yes, grovide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
taken.

[

e, In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdameanor?

YES | | NO K| Wyes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
taken, )
|

f In the past 5 years, have you been found In viclation of any administrative or statutory charges?

YES |__ N0 [X ] tfyes, provide an explanatton of the clrcumstances and corrective action
| takan,
10.  In additton to the information prbv[dacl in response to the previeus questions, in the past 5 years, have you

bieen the subject of a eriminal Investigation andfor a clvil anti-irust invesligation by any federal, state or local
prosecuting or Investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such invastigation was related
to activifies performed at, for, or on behalf of the submltiing buslness eniity and/or an affilisted business Histed
in respotse 1o Question 57
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YES | | NO 7% ] it yes, provide an expianation of the circumstances and corrective action taken,

11.  In additlon to the information provided, in the past 5 years bas any business or organizatior: sted In response
to Question 5, hean the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civll antl-trust investigation sndfor any other
type of investigation by any government agency, Including but not limited 1o federal, state, and local regudatory
agenclos while you were & princlpal owner or officer?

YES NO ¥ 1 If ves, provide an explanation of the cireumstances and corredtive action faken.

12.  Inthe past 8 years, have you or this businass, or any other affillated business listad In responsae fo Question §
had any senctlon imposed as a result of Judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional

license held?
YES | TINO  [TX T i yes, provide an explanation of the cirsumstances and corrective antlor} taken,

13.  Forthe past 6 tax years, have you falled to file any raqulred tax returns or falled to pay any applicable federal,
state or local taxas or olber assessed charges, Including but not imited to water and sewar charges?
YES | NO [ X ]It yes, provide an explenation of the sircumstances and corrective action taken.
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1, | Jose A, Diaz | , hereby acknowledge that a materially false staternent
willlfully or fraudulently made In connection with this form may result In rendering the submitting business entity and/for
any affillated entlitles nonresponslole, and, In addition, may subject me to criminat charges.

I, | Jose A Dlaz |, hereby certify that | have read and understand al the
itarns contalned [h this form; that | supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief; that [ will notify the County It writing of any change In clreumstances occurring
after the submission of this form; and that all Informatian supplied by me is true to the bast of my knowledga,
inforrmatlon and belfef. | underatand that the County will rely on the Informatlon supplied n this form as additional
inducement o enter intc a contract with the submitting business entity.

CERTIFICATION -

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPCNS!BLE
WITH RESPEQT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJEGT THE PERSON
MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TQ CRIMINAL CHARGES.

Systems Engineering Technologles Corporation (DRA)
SyTach Corp,

Name of submitting business

Electrontcally signed and certified at the date and time Indicated by:
Jose A, Dlaz [iDIAZ@SYTECHCORP.COM]

President!CEQ

Titte
06/01/2020 031422 PM

Datle
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PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE ATTACHMENT 1

Question 5:

Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any
business or not-for-profit organlzation other than the one submitting the
guestionnaire?

YES X NO_; If Yes, provide details:

Business Name: 6121 Lincolnia Road LLC,

Owners: Jose A. Diaz & Luls G. Armendariz

Business Address: 5121 Lincolnia Road
Alexandria, VA 22312

Purpose of Business: Commercigl Property Managemetit




Business History Forim

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the disoretion of the County, taking Into
congideration the rellabllity of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the
County, offars the best value to the County end who wiil best promote the public interest,

In addition to the submisslon of proposals, each proposer shall complele and submit this questionnalre. The
guestionnaire shell be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the firm,
corporation or partnership subrliting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require a response, even If response is “none” or "not-applicable.” Mo blanks,
(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NEGESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS).
Data: 05/28)‘.?.020

1} Proposet’s Legal Name: Systems Engingering Technologies Corparation (DBA; SyTech Corporation)

2 Addrass of Placse of Buginess: 6121 Lincolnla Road, Suite 200

Clty: Alexandrig State/Province/Tenliory: VA Zip/Postal Code: 22312

Country:  US

3) Malltng Address (if different):

Clty State/Prevince/Teritory: Zip/Postal Coder ____
Country.

Phone:

Bows the business own or ranf its faclities?  Rent if uthet, pleass provide details:

4y Dun and Bradstreet number:  79-818-7087

§)  Federal LD, Nurnber: 541687662

6) The proposeris & Corporaiion (Desoribe)

7) Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with anhy other blsiness?
YES | | NO | X ] K ves, please provide details:

8) Doas this busliess control one or more othar businesses?

YES | [NO [ X | Ifyes, ploase pravide details:
| .

2] Does this business have one or more affillates, andfor Is i a subsidiary of, or confrolled by, any other business?

YES | |NO | X | Hyes, please provide defalls:
I
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10)  Has the proposer ever had a bond or surety cancalled or forfelted, or a contract with Nassau County or any
other government entity terminated?

YES | | NO | X | Ifyes, state the name of bonding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bong

and reason for such cangellation or forfelture: or detalis regarding the termination (if & contract).

11)  Has the proposar, during the past seven years, been doclared bankrupt?
YES | NO [ X 11fyaes, state date, court jurisdiction, amount of llablities and amount of asssts

>

12)  Inthe past five years, has this busihess and/or any of its owners andfor officers andfor any afflliated business,
been the subject of a criminal hvestigation and/or a civil anti-trust Investigation by any federal, state or locat
prosacuting ar Investigative aganey? And/or, in the past 5 years, have any owner andfor officer of any affiliated
business been the subjeot of a eriminal Investigation andfor a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or
local progecuting or investigative agenay, whers such Investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or
on hehalf of an affiliated husiness.

YES | | NO || I yos, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the
circumstances and corractive actlon taken,

13} Inthe pasl § years, hes this business and/or any of its awners and/or officers and/or any affiliafed business
been the subject of an Investigation by any government agency, including but net timited to federal, state and
local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past § years, has any owner andfor officer of an affiflated business
been the subject of an investigation by any govarnment agenay, including but not limited to federal, state and
local regulatory agencles, for matters pertalning to that individual's poaltion at or relationshlp to an affillated
YES [ TINO [X | lyes, provide detafls for sach such investigation, an explanation of the
clrcumstances and corrective action taken.

14)  Has any current or former director, owner or officer or managerial employes of this. business had, eithar before
or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the charges petiained to evstits that
allagedly occourrad during the time of employment by the submitting business, and allegedly refatod to the
conduct of that business.

a) Any falony chargs panding?
YES NO [ X | Ifyes, provide detalls for each such Investigation, an explanation of the
circumstances and correctlve agilen taken.

k) Any misdemeanor charge pending?
YES | | NO | X | tfyes, provide detalls for each such Investigation, an explanation of the -

circumstances and corraciive action taksn,

c} In the past 10 years, you been convictad, after frial or by ples, of any felony andfor any other crime, an
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slement of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related io the conduct of business?
YES | | NO | X | If yes, provide datalls for each such investigation, an explanation of the
circumnsiances and corrective action taken.,

[ |

d} In the past § years, been convicted, afler trial or by plea, of a misdemeancr?
YES | | NO [ X If yes, provide details for sach such investigation, an explanation of tha
circumstances and corrective action taken.

e) In the past 5 yearg, baen found in viclation of any adminlstrative, statutoty, or regulatory provislons?
YES | | NO { X ] If yes, provide detalls for each such investigation, an explanation of the
circurnstances and correctlve action taken.

15)  Inthe past (8) years, has this business or any of lts owners or officers, or any other affiliated business had any
sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license
held?

YES || NO | X | yaes, provide delalls for sach such investigation, an explanation of the
clrcumstances and corrective action taken,

18} For the past (5) tax years, has thla business failed fa flle any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable
faderal, state or local taxes or other assessed chargés, including but not limited to water and sewer charges?

YES | | NO |_X_| If yes, provide details for each such year. Provide a detailed response tc ali
questions checked 'YES If you nead more space, photocopy the appropiiate page and attach It to the
quegtionnaire.

17 Gonfllct of Interest:
a) Please disclose any cenflicts of intarest as outlined below. NOTE: If no conflicts exist, please expreasly
state "No conflict exists.”
(i) Any material financtal relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict
of Interes! ot the appearance of a conflict of intarest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.
I No Gonflict Exists |

(ii) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any Gounty public servant that may
craate & conflict of interest or the appearanse of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nagsau
County,

| No Confllct Exists ]

{lii} Any other matter that your firm belleves mey create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a
confict of interest in acting on hahalf of Nagsau Caunty.
| No Cenfiict Exisis ]
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b) Pleage describe any proceduras your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that & conflict of
interest would not exiat for vour firm In the future. ‘

Systerms Englneering Technologles Corporafion (DBA: SyTach Corporation) strives o avoid any conflict
of interest and will adopt any policy Nassau Counly would require for this,

Al Include a resume or detalled descripion of the Proposer's professldnal quaiifications, demonstrating extensive
exparience In your professlon, Any prior simllar experiences, and the results of these experiences, must be
Identified.

Flava you previously uploaded the balow information under i the Document Vault?
YES | INO | X

Is the proposer an individual?
YES | NO | X | Should the proposer be other than an Individual, the Proposal MUST Include:

i) Date of formation;
[03/25/1991 |

i) Name, addresses, and position of all petsons having a financial interest in the company, Including
sharehglders, membars, general or limited pariner. If none, expiain.

| Seo Atfachiment - Nassau County OWNERS.doex
No individuals with a finanolal inferest In the company have been affached..
1 Flle(s) Uploaded: Nassau County OWNERS.docx

ity Name, address and position of all officers ang directors of the company. If none, axplain.

| See Attachment - NASSAU COUNTY OFFICERS.doex

No officers and direciors from this company have been affeched,
1 File(z) Uploaded: NASSAU COUNTY QFFICERS. docx

i) | State of Incorparation (f applicabla);
VA . |

v} | The number of employeess o the firm;
45 |

vi) _Annual revenue of flrrn;
(8802839 | |

vil)  Bummary of relevant acgomplishmenty
| See Attachriient - NASSAU COUNTY RELEVANT.doex _ |

1 File(s} Uptoaded: NASSAU COUNTY RELEVANT.docx

vill)  Coples of all state and local licenses and permits.

2 Flle(s) Uploaded: Nassau County Disclosure Package Corrected 18.pdf, Nassau Gounty Disclosure
Package Corrected 19.pdf

B. Indicate number of yaars in business.
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[, | Luis G. Armendarlz | , hereby acknowledge that & materially false staterment
willfully or fraudulently madse in connection with this form may result In rendering the submitting business entity andfor
any afflilated enfitios nen-responsible, and, in addition, may subject ma to criminal charges,

l, [LulsG.Armendariz ], hereby certify that | have read and understand all tha
itema containad In this form; that | supplied full angd complets answars fo each ttem thereln te the best of my
knowledge, Information and belief; that | will notify the County in writing of any change In circuimstatices oscurting efter
the submission of this form; and that all informatlon supplied by we is true to the best of my knowledgs, information
and bellef. | undarstand that the County will rely an the information supplled in this form as additional inducement to
anter into a sontract with the submitting business entity.

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE
WATH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON
MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TC CRIMINAL CHARGES.

Mame of submitting business: _8ystems Engineering Technologies Corperation (DBA: SyTech Corperstion)

Electranically signed and certified at the date and thns Ihdleated by:
Luis G, Armendariz [GARMEN@EYTECHCORP.COM]

Chalrman

Title
06/02/2020 09:51:25 AM

Data
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BUSINESS HISTORY FORM ATTACHMENT - OFFICERS

Quoestion 17 A

i) Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company;

Q)

2)

3y

5)

8)

Jose A. Diaz - Prasldent/CEQ
5797 Waslchester Siresl
Alexandria VA 22310

Luis G. Armendariz - Chairman
457 Telegraph Road
Stafford VA 22554

Aaron Armendariz - Vice President
449 Clayton Lans
Alexandria VA 22304

Tad Staples - Vice President Information Technology
6292 Willowfisld Way
Springfield VA 22150

Jeffrey Jarrell - Vice President Surveillance Products
5 Hayes Street
Stafford VA 22556

- Glynls Falrhurst - 8r. Diractor HR/SecurityfAdmin/Business Operations

1397 Heritage Dak Way
Reston VA 20194 .

Micha Gerstenberg - Director S/W Development
9115 Octavia Court
Springfield VA 22153

Michael Sunderlin - Director S/ Dasign & Testing
431 Telegraph Road
Stafford VA 22654

%) Tristan Rizz Director - Military Programs

124 Aranda Street NE
5L Pateraburg FL 33704




BUSINESS HISTORY FORM ATTACHMENT ~ OWNERS

Question 17

A. Include a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional

qualifications, demonstrating extensive experience In your profession. Any
priar similar experiences, and the results of these experiences, must be
identifled.

PROPOSBER 18 A CORPORATION
Shoucljd the proposer he other than an individual, the Proposal MUST
include:

Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest
in the company, including shareholders, members, general or limited
parther; :

1} Jose A, Diaz - President/CEQ
B797 Waslchester Streat
Alaxandria VA 22310

2} Luls G. Amendariz - Chalrman
457 Telagraph Read
Stafford VA 22554

3y Aaron Armendarlz - Vice President
444 Claylon Lane
Aloxandita VA 22304




BUSINESS HISTORY FORM ATTACHMENT — RELEVANT
ACCOMPLISHMENTS

Question 17

if) Summary of relevant accomplishments:

This Hardware Upgrade is for a system that was previcusly installed at the same
location. SyTech Corporation has been providing this type of system for the last 20
yaars, We have over 26 sites installed In New York Alone. The fact that this is a
hardware upgrade for a syster that Is already in place, I kself shows that this is a
relavant accomplishment. In fact, this Is the third such upgrade for this same sysiem
that was installed bagk in 2003,




State Curporation Commission

CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

I Certify the Following from thie Records of the Commission:
That SYSTEMS ENGINEERING TEGHNOLUGIES GORPORATION s duly incetporated under

the Jaw ofthe Cotmenwaalth of Virginia;
"Thet itie corporation wag incorporated on March 25, 1891;
Th&_f& the corporation’s parfd of duratfon ls perpsteal; and

Thekthe corporation s in existence and in.good standing Tn the Compmanwealth of Virginta as of
the-date set farth below,

Nathing thore s hetehy certifiéd,

Signed and Sealod at Richmond on tﬁw @crté:
February 12, 2018
. ‘ oo f 4L .
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[ 29

C.  Provide any other information which would be appropriate and helpfidl In detarmining the Proposer's capacity
and rellabllity to perform these sarviges.

| 8ep Attachment - NASSAU COUNTY OTHER.doox

1 File{s) Uploaded: NASSAU COUNTY OTHER.doox

D,  Provide names and addresses forno fewet than three references for whom the Proposer has provided similar
sarvices or who are quallfied 10 evaluate the Proposer's capabiifty to parform this work.

Company NEW YORK STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Contact Person  AARON SHERER

Address 44 BOUTH BROADWAY - LL?

City WHITE PLAINS State/Province/Territiory  NY
Country us ,
Telephone (914) 422-7832

Fax #

E-Mail Address _AARON.SHERER@AG.NY.GOV

Company NASSAU COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Contact Person  MILTON BRANCH

Address 282 OLD COUNTRY RQOAD

City MIMEGLA Btate/Provines/Tamitory _NY
Country Us

Talephone (347) 725-5054

Fax #

E-Mail Address _MILTON.BRANCH@NASSAUDA.ORG

" Company NEW YORK STATE, PCLIGE

Gontact Person  DAN DYER

Address 31 TECH VALLEY DRIVE

City EAST GREENBUSH State/Province/Territory  NY
Country us

Tealephone {518) 786-2195

Faix #

E-Mall Address _DANIEL.DYER@TROOPERS . NY.GOV
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BUSINESS HISTORY FORM ATTACHMENT — OTHER INFORMATION

Question 17 C

C. Provide any cther Information which would be appropriate and halpful in determining the
Proposer's capaclty and reliability to perform these services.

Other locations that have the same typa of systems would be;

New York State Attomey General's Office { & Sites)
New York State Polica: (8 Sites)

Suffolk County Disfrict Attorney

Nassau County Distrlct Attorney

Wasatchester County District Attorney

Rochester City Police Deptartment

And many, many maore,




COUNTY OF NASSAU
CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name of the Entity: Bysterns Engineering Technologles CGorporation (DBA: SyTech Corporation)
Address: 6121 LINCOLNIA ROAD SUITE 200

City: _ALEXANDRIA State/ProvincelTerritory:  _VA .. Zip/Postal Code; 22312
Country: Us '

2, Entity's Yendor ldentification Numbar: 54-16876582

3, Type of Business: Other 7 (specy} S CORPORATION

4. List names and addresses of all princlpais; that 13, all Individuals serving on the Board of Directors or comparable
body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties of JoInt Ventures, and all members and
officers of limitad liabillty companies (attach addiflonal shasis If necessary):

1 Filafs) uploaded Nassau County PRINCIPALS.docx
No principals have hoen atiached to this form.

B, LIst names and addresses of dll shareholders, members, or partners of the firm. If the shareholdar Is not an
Individual, list the individual shareholdersipartnarsimembers, If a Publicly hsld Gorporatlon, include a copy of the
10K In lieu of completing this section.
If nene, explain, ,
| See Attachment - Nassau Couynty PRINCIPALS, docx |

1 File(s) uploaded Nassau County PRINGIPALS. doox
Mo sharaholders, members, or partners have bean aftached to this forn,

8, Lisl all affliated and related cormpanies and their relationshlip fo the firm entered on line 1. above (if none, enter
"None"), Attach a separate disclosure form for each affitiated or subsidiary company that may take part in the
performance of this contract. Such disclosure shall be updatad to Include affillated or subsidiary compantes not
praviously disclosed that participate in the performance of the confract.

| NONE

7. List all lobbyists whose services were ulillzed at any stage in this matter {l.e., pre-bid, bid, post-bid, ate.). If nons, enter
"None.” The term "lobbylst” means any and every person or arganization retained, employed or designated by any client
to influence - or promote a mattar before - Nagsau County, ils agencles, boards, commissions, departmsnt heads,
leglslators or commitiees, ncluding but not limlted to the Opan Space and Parks Advisory Gommitiee and Planning
Gommission. Such matiers inglude, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvament of reat
praperty subject to County reguiation, procurgmants. The term “iobbyist” does not includs any officer, divector, trustee,
employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or Slale of New York, when discharging hls or her official duties.

Are thers lobbyists involved in this matter?
YES | [NO | X

{a) Name, fitle, business address and telephona number of lchbyist(s):

[ NONE

(k) Describs lobbying actlvity of each lobbyist. See below for & complete desaription of lobbying activilies,
Page 1 0f 3 '




L NONE

(c) List whether and where the personforganizaiion is registered as a tobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New
York Stale):

| NO, NONE

8. VERIFICATION: This section must be sighed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a
signatory of the flrm for the purpose of exacuting Contracis,

The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they ars, to
hls/her knowledge, true and acctirats.

Electronically signed and certified at the date and ilms indicatad by:
Luts G. Armandariz IGARMEN@SYTECHCCRP.COM]

Dated: 06/02/2020 09:53:39 AM

Title:r | Chalrnian

Page Zof 3




The term lobbylng shall mean any atiempt to Influence; any determination made by the Nassau County
Legislature, o sny member thereaf, with respact to the Introduction, passage, defaat, or substance of eny voal
legislation or resolution; any determination by the Gounty Executlve to support, oppass, approve or disepprove any
locai leglstation or resolution, whather or not such legislation has besn introduced In the County Leglslature; any
determination by an elected Caunty officlal or an officer or employes of the County with respect to the procurement of
goads, services or construction, Including the praparation of coniract specifications, Including by not fimited to the
preparation of requagts for proposals, or solicitation, awerd or adwinistration of a contract or with respasct o the
solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreemant nvolving the disbursement of public mehies; any
determ'nation made by the County Exscutive, Colinty Leglslature, or by the County of Nassau, its egencies, boards,
commisslons, department heads or committees, including but not limited o the Open Space and Parks Advisory
Committee, the Plannihg Commission, with respect to the zonlhg, use, development or Improvement of real property
subject to County regulation, or any agencles, koards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to
requests for proposals, bidding, pracurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an
elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect ta the terms of the acquisition or disposition
by the souinty of any Interest In real property, with respect to a license or parmit for the use of real preperty of or by the
gounty, or with respect to a franchlse, cancesslon or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendrment or
rejection by an agency of any tule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, #iming or outcome of any
rate making proceeding befors an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or comrmission; any
determination regarding the calandaring o seope of any legislature oversight hearing; the lssuance, repeal,
modificartion or substance of a Gounty Exeautivas Order; or any determination made by an elacted county official or an
officer or employee of the counly to support oroppose any stale or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any
determination mads to support or oppose that [s contingant on any amendment of such leglslation, rule or regulation,
whether or not such leglslation has basn formally introdused and whather or not such rule or regulation has been
formally proposed,

Page 3 of 3




CONSBULTANT’S, CONTRACTOR’S, AND VENDOR’S DISCLOSURE
FORM ATTACHMENT - PRINCIPALS

1) Jose A. Diaz - Prasident!CEO
6797 Westshester Street
Alexandria VA 22310

2} Luis G, Amendariz - Chalrman
457 Telegraph Road
Stafford VA 22554

3) Aarcn Armendariz - Viee President
448 Claytort Lane
Alexandria VA 22304




CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR’S, AND VENDOR’S DISCLOSURE
FORM ATTACHMENT - PRINCIPALS

1) Jose A, Diaz - Presldent/CEQ
5797 Weastohesater Strest
Alaxandria VA 22310

2) Luls G, Armendariz - Chalrman
457 Telagraph Road
Stafford VA 22664

Aaron Armenderiz - Vice Prasident
449 Clayton Lane
Alexandria VA 22304

L]
—




ROPD19000194  19/M0V/ 3019

VENDOR ¢
SYSPEME HNGINBMRING FEOUSOLOGTRE CORR.
6333 LENOOLNIA RD
auTme 400
AUBTANEREA VA 22312

WO (703 )04L-7087
FaX: (703) 541 -7 007

St} &8 69 2

ITEM DREACREFELON
i1 20451

REQULSLIION

REQUISITIONER
BD  POLTLN DERARDTMENT
NOPD = TR PRECINCT
208 RIAKSVILLE ROLD
‘PETHBAGH w2074
R, BRESQONIR/URL 6/ DRt ~503
il (B18) BT A~ABEC
Ll ) -

QTY u/N UNIR Cos® TOTAL
1.00 RA 182,750, 0000

PELECOMMUNICATIONS/COMPUIER SERVERS AND RLMIED HARDWARR.

ADAGS SYSTHEN CPHRADD

oY A - A=3002~01 ADAISM S0L PATABRSE, 0L SHRVER PEAFOEMANOE DRERADTD

PHIMARY AND BACKUR

oY 3 - §-~3001-01UP¢ ADACH SRRVER URGRADNS, RIKIORDER UFGRALEES ~ 1

ANALOE (VSR BRISTING CARD), 1 vOIR,

1 FRE

QEC 2 = S=100L-0A0PE ARMGE SERVER YRQUBDRH, ARCHIVER UBGRADEE - (3)
16~BAY BN, USE ONE EXTdTiNG HRUAT, ONE HEW ARNAY
Qry & o Be3001.01UPG BDACS SENVER USERADRS, OTHRR SERVER UPERADEE -~

ALEREY, VIDEO, IP, COLLTOTOR

gee 2 o 8-300%-NAE-24R, Z4TH GIOMNTE NAS WITH DUAL REDURDANGY NAS

VRGHADES - ERINARY AUD BACKUP

QEY 18 - B~3005~03URE, ATACE MONIVOR URGRRDNLY, DUAL HONITRRE W/ORFICH
QUY 2 - WMTAC,MIACELLANAOUS, RACK ZGULPMENT URGRADES (LVU8, UPE,

CONSOLE, RTQ)

QT 1 - MYed, HLICELLANEOUS, WINBOWS DOMAIN CONTROLLER SHORVER
QEY 34~ MISE, MISCELLANEOUS, WINTOWS NOMALN Ol

QY 4 =+ Be3004«05LE , MATNTENANCE TAFTOY

QUE 2 ~ YRYAIGOL-0M, ANACEE VISUAL SURVETLLANCE CAPIURE SrsTm
OFY 3 - MISO, MTSCRLLANEQUS, 6465 MEMOXY OBRD FOR CRAMERA

ey £ ~ §-3001-NAS-36R, SYNOLOGY MAS GEDUNCANE STORASH

(U 20 -~ MISG, WD LOTR SATE DRIVES 20k NhE

ATE 4 - WMEAC, AUACE4 MONTPORING WABLETS

192,750, 00

T,




ROPDISO00194  L9/WOV/2019

VHNDOR
- SYSTEME MHUINGERING TECANOIIGINE GORR,
6454 LINCOLHIA RD
AUTAE 200
BLEKXANDRLA VA A33LR

TRLE (703) 9417047
FAX: (703)345-7897

REQUISETION

NEQUISITIONER Y
PR POLGUER DRPARTMRLY
HOpD - §UE ERECINOT
295 HECEEVILLE ROAL
BEPHEAGE
B BRESOCHIK/CRAE/BADO-208
TEL: {B16)5T3~2860
FAX{ ) “

BRUTHATED TOTALY

wy L1714

492, 950.00




ROPDIODOGIAA LB SNOV/B0LD

VBNDORt
AYBETEMS ENGINEERTNG WRCHMOLOCIES JORP
5121 XENGOLNTA: RO
AUTTE 200
ALBEANDRIA VA 22312

TELE (T03) 9417007
ERR (T03)940-7887

REGUIETTION

REQUILATIIONER
¥ ROLLGN PEPARTIMINT
NCPD - BTH PRECINUD
295 HIQREVTLLE ROAD
BETHFARE
HL.BRHEOCNIR/OR16/8A00~303
WBL: (814) B73~2860
FAR:( ) -

NY 13704




SyFeeh Corparation

6120 Lieolnla Roud, Sulta 200 '
Alaxendiria, Vieginie 33313, 7030417887, (Puy) 703.043-7997
MWWReORao T Coi

ook ADACS4

Naussutt County Police Depit, 2512019
Relr ADACH Upgradis Quote 3105
Sibjects Upgrade AACES Syster

TheADATEA Collaetivh System.ds a propriatary Hardwars/Software system that s
renring i the Nnusan Uounty Polise Deparkinent, il ing bsan sinoe 2004, ByTenh Carporatton
8 the Sols Pesvider 6 ADACSS, bl doss not vser resellors,

The peifaniatics of systén runnfng Is pasasioont for-the sumessfil opersfion of
ATIALR Collwetion Jysteo, All Hardware/Bofiwars provided by Syteh Cotporaiton to perform
fhre upgrade lsted fnthe quote-dbove, has been tested aud approves by 8yTrech Gorpoeation to
ron the piopristery Systent.

Agy powpareits sidad o the systerh, it wirenot supplicd by SyTech Comporation
would net be tncludsd.fu the Maintemimee.and Supriort Servises that bas bepttevpplied by
SyTech Carppration Again, the ADACSEA Collettion system la o propristary systens, and
Muintenance Servicey ¢o ot cover the support to nstall pwtstde hasdwane/software not provided
by ByTech Corpgation,

Feftsty . Teell
Vioo Prestdent » Surveillange Producty
By liigh Coggoration




REFD (qerud | L
- Quotation 6(/
(SyTech ADACS4 el

Faderal Tax 103 BA«1BB7654

— GStomen
Jo& Nuzzo . SyTach Corporation
Mesapse County [ 8121 Livcodnle Rd,
1285 Neowbridge Road Buite 1) |
 Bolimeore, NY 11710 . Aleanricris VA, 2312
. ' Phorte: (708} 9417657

Tek (516) 573-B030 Fax: (516) 573-0048 L j Feogy (T03) 9417987

ARACS Upyieada

5-3001-01 2 $24,500,00
S0L Servar Performance Upgradas - Pelmary and
Backup -
5-3003-01upg ADACS Server Upgrades 8 £8,500,00 $46,500,00
Racordar Upgrades - 4 Analog (use existing card), 2 J
VaIR, L PR
5300 1-0Lupg JADACS Sarvar Upgrades 2 43,500.00 $7,060.00

Archiver Upgrades - (2) 16-Bay 50, use one existing
array, one new array

5-3004-0Llupg ADACS Server Upgrades 4 $8,500,00 $14,000,00
g‘wtf_z_grvs_ar_\{a ru ?gra_cl_gs - .{‘x[g:r_t_s ' Video, IF, Collector

R e e T e L LRI YT B e el et e Ll i T e e D B e e | 1Y

5-B001-NAS-24R  [24 T8 Gigabit NAS with Duaj Radundancy P 41.2,800,00 $2E, 600,00
NAS Uparacdes « Primary and Backup

S-5001-03Upg  |ADACS Moultor Uppradacles 18 52,250.00 $40,200,00

_..bual Monitors wlth Offlce,

Mlsc Miscallaneous 2 %3,500.00 $7,000.08
Rack Equlament upgrades {IKYMs, UPS, Conzols, etc)

Mlse Miscellargous 1 45,000,00 4§5,000.08
Windows Damain Controllar Servey

s Miscellaneous 84 540,00 $1,360,00

Windaws Domain CALS

S-3001-03LP Malhtenance Laptop & 52,700.00 £10,500.00
VR-3001-CM ADACSA Visual Survelllance Cagture Systems 2 48,500,00 $7,000.00
Misg o4 G Marmory Card for Camars 2 ~ 815000 430000
S-3001-NAS36R  {Synology NAS Redundant Storage 1 55,690,00 %3,690.00

e e BRI T AR E T

et Al it T




Mise

WD 1OTB SATA Drivas for NAS

20 $850.00

$7,000,00

| Misg

ADACSS Manltorlng Tablats

2 $1,000.00 |

$2,000,00

 Total uibte: . - $192 75000
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ACORD.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

oL Y 1ELLUK

DATE {MM/DEIYYY)
1000212019

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFIGATE 18 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND GONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFRICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORLED BY THE PCLIGIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIF CATE OF INSURANGE DOES NOT GONSTITUTE A GONTRAGT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMFORTANT! It the certlicato holder s ap ADDITIONAL INBURED, the pelicy{les) must have ADDITONAL INSURED proviaions oF bo snaorsotd,
[f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the tarms and tonditions of the palley, certain pollcies may reguire an endorsemant, A stateront on
this certhicata doss not confer any rlphta o the certifleate helder In flev of such sndoreemeni{s).

ByTach Gorp.

PRODUAER BRE“E':RT

MeGriif insurahce Sorvices e 540 662-3885 [F5% Noy B88-746-8791

38 Rouss Avenue Sulte 100 ENAl o, '

Wirichastar, VA 22801 INSURERS) AFFOREING GOVERAGE NAIG i

540 662.3868 INSURER A ¢ Graat Northern Insurance Company 20303

INSURED INEURER B ; Federal lnsurance Company 20281
Bystems Engineering Technologles Corp INSURER 6.: Allmarica Financlal Benofis 33840

6121 Lincolnta Road #200 :::3:::?
Alexandria, VA 22512 t
INGURER F :

COVERAGES. CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 19 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLIGIES OF (NSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEENISSUED TOTHE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLIGY PERICD
INDIGATED, NOTWITHSTANDIMG ANY REGUIREMENT, TERM OR CONOITION QF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH KRESPEGT TO WHIGH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BR ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLIGIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJBCT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUBIONS AND COMDITIONS OF SUCH FOLICIES. LIMITS BHOWN MAY MAVE BEEN REDUGED BY PAID CLAIMS,

R TYPR O INJURANGE RS POLIGY NUMBER G [ EE R | LTS
A |_X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 36050843ECE 07012019 10/01/2020 EACH GCCURRENGE 1,000,000
| camswae | X] ocour | DRMAREIARENIED o (41,000,000
| ] MED EXP {dny ons pernoi) 310,000
- FERSONAL & ADv INURY | ¢1,004,000
.| GEML AGGRESATE LIMIT APPLES PER; ' GENERAL AGOREGATE 32,[)(](},[][]0
| poviey D 5'&';017 [:l Log PRODUGTS - COMBIOP AGG | 42,000,000
OTHER; %
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILIY 73598974 10/01/2019{10/01/2020 FOMDHEC SNGLEERT™ T 4 000,000
¥| anv avro N BODILY NJURY {Per parsonf | $
| Ry JCHEQULED BODILY INJURY (Per ackion) | §
| x| AR ony i T T MAQE 4
$
B | K| umsrElLA LB | X | ooouR 03648758 AR 72019( 10/01/202 0 EACH OCCURRENGE 34,000,800
BXCESS LIAR GLAMEMADE ABEREGATE 14,006,000
BED | J(| RETENTION$TD 000 3
G | WORKEKS COUPUNSATION - W2ZRD71143500 10/01/2019| 1010112020 X [y [ [O0
%gyﬁﬁﬁﬁm@ﬁmmw@ NIA BLL, BAGH AGGIDENT $800,000
Manciplory n f1H L DISEASE - EA BMPLOYEE] $500 000
B T o O D PERATIGNS below L, BISEASE - POLICY LT | $500,000

RE: Any and all eperations to which this insusance apples.

Liabllity eoverage. '

DESCRIFTION OF DPERATIONS / LOGATIONS FVEHICLES (ACORD 164, Additional Remarka Scheiuta, may ba abiached it sacre spaca1s.required)

The Gounty of Nassau Polive Departiment i included as an additional Insured with respest to General

CERTIFIGATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Gounty of Nassau
Polias Departmoent
Attn: Cfficer Kyle P, Poppe
1490 Franklln Avenus
Mineola, NY 11504

|

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BERORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEHREQY, NOTICE WAL BE DELIVERED W
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHURIZED REPRESENTATIVE

B bt SECELRL

AGORD 25 (2016103 ., 3ot

AR
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